



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11145/2019

NAVEEN KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Puneet Jaiswal, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T, DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD-Services with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza
Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

27.02.2026

%

1. Learned counsel representing the Respondents submits that an identical issue stands concluded against the Petitioner by a Division Bench of this Court in W.P.(C) 3621/2019 captioned *Apoorva Dabas and Ors. v. Govt. of NCT of Delhi and Ors.*, which in turn has been affirmed by the Supreme Court on 02.08.2022 in SLP (Civil) No.16845/2019.

2. Learned counsel representing the Petitioner requests for an adjournment.

3. List on 07.04.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

FEBRUARY 27, 2026/sp/sh